

**R.C.S. No.08/2025**  
**(Alka Hanmnat Kolekar Vs.Kisan Panduran Kolekar)**

**ORDER BELOW EXH-01**

Both parties are present with their Ld. Advocates. The Ld.Advocate Shri.G.P.Hajare appearing for defendant No.2(1) submitted that he has submitted online his Written statement/ say to the application Exh.5 as well as the supporting documents. Today the matter was kept for arguments on application Exh.5 with the consent of both the parties. However, documents as well as written statement /say filed by the defendant are not visible online due to the development work of CIS. Ld.Advocate for the plaintiffs submitted that till the application Exh.5 is heard and decided, the status quo order be passed in respect of suit property bearing Gat No.123. In my consideration unless and until all documents are visible online no further order can be passed. The defendant cannot be blamed for the technical issue prevailing in CIS online. Due to the reason recorded hereinabove, status quo order cannot be passed since complete and effective opportunity needs to be given to the defendant. Accordingly the request for passing status quo order made by Ld.Advocate for the plaintiff is declined. Keep the mater on 04.02.2025 for arguments on Exh.5.

-

Date : 27.01.2025  
Vita.

**(Rafeeqe A. Shaikh)**  
3<sup>rd</sup> Jt. Civil Judge Junior Division, Vita  
Tal.Khanapur, Dist. Sangli.